the Board of Directors requests the acting notary to act as 
follows:

•	 the nature of the targeted decision/transaction is: in 
concreto, this concerns the issue of fixed subscription 
rights for Non-Executive Directors without vesting period;

•	 the property consequences for the Company are: a total of 
one hundred and fifty thousand (150,000) new subscrip-
tion rights will be issued for free each of which entitles the 
holder to one share of the Company at an exercise price 
per share equal to lowest of (i) the average closing price 
of the shares of the Company on the stock exchange for

[...]

on the last business day prior to the date of the offer as 
further detailed and regulated in the 2020 Subscription 
Rights Plan for Non-Executive Directors; upon granting, 
acceptance and exercise of all Subscription Rights there 
will be (can be) a maximum of one hundred and fifty 
thousand (150,000) new shares issued in the Company 
which will approximately represent 0.39% of the current 
number of shares in the Company;

•	 the justification of the decision to be taken is as follows: 
this decision is first of all the implementation of a previous 
decision of the General Shareholders’ Meeting of May 
7, 2019 to review the compensation for Non-Executive 
Directors, where it was explicitly decided to annually grant 
seven thousand five hundred (7,500) subscription rights 
per Non-Executive Director (with the option to choose an 
alternative in cash only if the Non-Executive Director was 
not able to accept the subscription rights) in the context 
of and for the purpose of reasonable and competitive re-